
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 15 July 2015
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Gerry Lewin 
(Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh, David Simmons, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox and John Wright.

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Apologies for Absence

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 May 2015 (Minute Nos. 
38 - 40) as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 

Public Document Pack



2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

4. Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) Freedom of Information Act 
Publication Scheme

1 - 8

5. Financial Management Report - Financial Outturn Report 2014/15 9 - 44

6. Property Maintenance Term Contract 45 - 48

7. Local Engagement Forum Update 49 - 52

8. Local Development Framework Panel recommendations from the meeting 
held on 18 June 2015

53 - 54

9. Minutes of the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 8 June 
2015

Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations which fall within the 
remit of Swale Borough Council's Cabinet. 

Members are reminded that the terms of reference for the JTB state that: 
The Cabinet will normally act in accordance with the advice or views of 
the JTB. If the Cabinet is minded to act otherwise, no decision will be 
taken until after a discussion between the relevant Cabinet Member and 
the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the JTB.

55 - 56

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public

To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following items:

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that is involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act:



3.  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

11. Establishment of a shared debt recovery service 57 - 66

Issued on Monday, 6 July 2015

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 4
Meeting Date 15 July 2015

Report Title Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) Freedom of 
Information Act Publication Scheme

Cabinet Member Cllr Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead Mark Radford – Corporate Services Director

Head of Service John Scarborough – Head of Legal Partnership

Lead Officer Donna Price – Team Leader Corporate Governance

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Yes

Recommendations Cabinet is recommended to:
1. Note the background information within the report 

relating to the new ICO model publication scheme. 
2. Adopt the new ICO model publication scheme, 

replacing the version SBC currently adheres to.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report outlines the purpose of a publication scheme and asks Cabinet to 
adopt the Information Commissioner’s updated model scheme as the Council’s 
own.  SBC adopted the original version of the model scheme in 2010, but this 
has now been superseded.

2 Background

2.1 The Freedom of Information Act 2000 provides public access to information held 
by public authorities.  This is undertaken in two ways: firstly, members of the 
public are entitled to request information direct from public authorities; and 
secondly, public authorities are obliged to proactively publish certain information 
about their activities. 

2.2 To support the provision and availability of information, every public authority 
subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 is required to adopt and maintain 
a publication scheme.

2.3 The publication scheme sets out what information we routinely make available to 
the public, how it can be obtained, and whether there is a charge for it.  Charges 
are limited to actual disbursements, i.e. photocopying, postage and packaging 
and costs directly incurred in as a result of viewing information.  Such costs must 
be reasonable and justifiable.  The current level of costs charged for printing and 
photocopying are as follows: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 A4 Black & White = 10p per page
 A4 Colour = 25p per page
 A3 Black & White = 20p per page
 A3 Colour = 50p per page
 A1 and A0 Plans = £4.00 per plan 

Due to the cost of processing the payment it is not cost effective to request 
payment unless this would exceed £20.

In addition, a fee of £25 per hour can be charged if the time needed to comply 
with a request will exceed 18 hours, this being the appropriate limit set down in 
the Act.  In these circumstances we can also refuse to comply with the request 
which due to capacity is the stance we have taken when such requests are 
received. 

Costs related to Freedom of Information Act requests will be reviewed and 
included in the Fees and Charges for 2016/17.

2.4 Under the Act, the Information Commissioner has to approve councils’ 
publication schemes, but the Commissioner can also produce a ‘model’ scheme 
which can be adopted wholesale by councils without further approval or 
amendment.

2.5 Swale Borough Council has previously adopted the model scheme, but this has 
recently been updated by the ICO and so now needs to be re-adopted in its 
revised format by the Council.

2.6 The revisions to the publication scheme now additionally requires an authority: 

 to publish any dataset held by the authority that has been requested, and 
any updated version it holds, unless the authority is satisfied that it is not 
appropriate to do so;

 to publish the dataset, where reasonably practicable in an electronic form 
that is capable of re-use; and

 if any information on the dataset is a relevant copyright work and the 
public authority is the only owner, to make the information available for 
re-use under a specified licence.

2.7 Decisions not to publish or disclose information will be made on advice from the 
Freedom of Information Officer who must be satisfied that one of the exemptions 
set down in Part II of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 applies.  These 
include, but are not limited to, confidential, commercial and personal information.

3 Proposals

3.1 The new ICO model publication scheme can be found at Appendix I.

3.2 The release of the updated model scheme has provided a good opportunity to 
undertake a gap analysis looking at whether SBC is currently compliant with the 

Page 2



requirements of the new scheme.  We estimate that we are currently 97% 
compliant, and are looking to address any gaps over the coming quarter.

3.3 Cabinet is now recommended to adopt the new ICO model publication scheme 
at Appendix I.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The Council has a statutory obligation to adopt a publication scheme.  To comply 
with this, it can either adopt the Information Commissioner’s model scheme, as 
recommended in this report, or it can create its own scheme and have this 
approved individually by the Commissioner.

4.2 Given the additional resource implications of the latter option, as well as the fact 
that we are almost fully compliant with the model scheme, the latter option is not 
recommended.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Consultation with the Legal and Communications Teams has been undertaken in 
order to ascertain both the legal implications, and ensure that communication is 
underway regarding t
[...]
n Act or other enactments.   
 

Page 7



Model publication scheme 

 

Version 1.1  

20130901      4 

If a charge is to be made, confirmation of the payment due will be given before 

the information is provided. Payment may be requested prior to provision of 
the information.  

 

Written requests 

Information held by a public authority that is not published under this scheme 
can be requested in writing, when its provision will be considered in 

accordance with the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act.  

Page 8



1

Cabinet Agenda Item:  5
Meeting Date 15 July 2015
Report Title Financial Outturn Report 2014/15
Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member 

for Finance 
SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Chief Accountant
Key Decision Yes
Classification Open
Forward Plan Reference number:
Recommendations 1. To note the revenue underspend on services of 

£1,973,400, a £277,490 rollover of specific and other 
grants, and a rollover of £259,500 due to an 
accounting adjustment re play areas, leaving a net 
underspend of £1,436,410.

2. To approve the revenue rollover of specific and other 
grants of £277,490 and £259,500 as set out in Table 
3 and Table 4 Appendix I.

3. To note the net revenue underspend on business 
rates of £190,230.

4. To consider the further revenue service rollovers from 
2014/15 and the setting up of new reserves, as set 
out in Table 4 Appendix I for approval.

5. To delegate to the Head of Finance the allocation of 
uncommitted underspends to reserve funds.

6. To consider the revenue service bids of £402,100 as 
set out in Table 5 Appendix I.

7. To consider the capital rollovers of £319,550 as 
detailed in Table 10 Appendix I for approval.

8. To approve the amendments to the Council’s 
2015/16 capital programme as detailed in paragraph 
3.18.

9. To approve an amendment to the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy 2015/16 as detailed in 
paragraph 3.31.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out the outturn position for 2014/15.  It shows that once again 
the Council has been able to achieve a significant underspend in the year. This 
is primarily due to the higher savings on the waste contract (now taken as base 
budget saving from 2015/16) and higher planning fee income – these two 
areas account for 63% of the £1,436,410. With a well-known flightpath of 
reduced funding into the medium term, the Council has once again pre-empted 
future funding reductions by restricting expenditure in year.

1.2 The Council’s commitment to increasing the business base of the Borough is 
reflected in significant business rates growth, and the principle of budgeting a 
year in arrears for increases in business rates is clearly the fiscally correct way 
of managing this hugely important but volatile and uncertain income stream.

1.3 The outturn position needs to be seen in the context of the Council’s medium 
term financial position as set out in the February Council budget report. The 
Council currently has a funding gap of £786,000 in 2016/17 and £1,115,000 in 
2017/18. The scope of management efficiency savings and for savings on 
major contracts is also much reduced. Balancing the budget therefore 
becomes much more about generating income, business rates and New 
Homes Bonus in-particular. There will be an emergency national budget on 8 
July and any implications of that for the Council will be reported verbally at the 
Cabinet meeting on 15 July.

1.4 The headline figures are:

 total revenue underspend of £1,973,400;

 £277,490 rollover of specific and other grants;

 £259,500 rollover due to an accounting adjustment;

 £694,560 bid requests from heads of service;

 £180,670 rollover of operational underspends;

 net over recovery on business rates of £190,140; and

 capital underspend of £248,690.

1.5 The detailed outturn statements are detailed in
[...]
until the property concerned is sold.  It should be noted 
that the number of debts raised is increasing as we are now required to 
formally raise debts for all of our grants receivable from Kent County Council, 
NHS etc.

3.29 As can be clearly seen, on the measure of collectable debt less than two 
months old, the position has improved substantially.

Table 5: Debt outstanding by due date (not including Rent Deposit Scheme)

March 2015 March 2014
£’000 £’000

0-2 Months 726 325
2-6 Months 170 75
6-12 Months 12 188
1-2 Years 13 25
2-3 Years 9 14
3-4 Years 9 24
4-5 Years 24 11
5-6 Years 10 5
6 Years + 15 27
Total 988 694
Total over two months 262 369
% Total over two months 27% 53%

Page 16



9

Table 6: Debt outstanding by due date (including Rent Deposit Scheme)

March 2015 March 2014
£’000 £’000

0-2 Months 727 284
2-6 Months 180 81
6-12 Months 11 217
1-2 Years 19 32
2-3 Years 13 23
3-4 Years 16 71
4-5 Years 62 236
5-6 Years 173 5
6 Years + 16 27
Total 1,217 976
Total over two months 490 692
% Total over two months 40% 71%

Table 7: Debt outstanding (including Rent Deposit Scheme) by Head of Service
March 2015 March 2014

£’000 £’000
Rent Deposit Scheme 229 282
Commissioning & Customer Contact 233 250
Property 184 126
Housing 100 46
Legal (MKLS) 264 43
Economy & Communities 26 27
Planning 53 63
Regeneration 49 94
Communications 4 11
Environmental Health 27 0
Finance 0 14
Policy 3 0
Other 45 20
Total 1,217 976
Total over two months 490 692
% Total over two months 40% 71%

Treasury Management

3.30 At the Cabinet meeting on 4 February 2015, Members approved a change to 
the budget framework to allow for funding to be provided up to a maximum 
borrowing of £6m (minute 465/02/2015).

3.31 This will also require an amendment to the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy 2015/16 for its Authorised and Operational boundaries (borrowing 
limits) in order to be consistent with the above approved change. Therefore, 
Members are requested to approve an increase in the Aut
[...]
 the most likely, prudent but not worst 
case, scenario but without the additional headroom included within the Authorised 
Limit.

Operational Boundary for 
External Debt

2015/16

Original 
Limit

£’000

2015/16

Proposed 
New Limit

£’000

2016/17 

Estimate

£’000

2017/18

Estimate

£’000

Borrowing 2,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

Other Long-term Liabilities 774 774 623 376

Total 2,774 6,774 6,623 6,376

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 6
Meeting Date 15 July 2015

Report Title Procurement of Term Maintenance Contract

Cabinet Member Cllr Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Anne Adams

Lead Officer Eva Harris

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Yes

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet approves the appointment of DCB 
Limited as Term Maintenance Contractor from 1 
October 2015 for an initial period of three years, and

2. That Cabinet gives delegated authority to the Head of 
Property Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance to extend the contract for a 
further two years subject to satisfactory performance 
of the Contractor.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The current term maintenance contract expires on 30 September 2015.  The Property 
Services team carried out a three stage tender process based on the most 
economically advantageous tender (MEAT) which was evaluated on 60% price and 
40% quality.  The Term Maintenance Contract is to provide a reactive and planned 
maintenance service for a selection of Council owned buildings. 

1.2 This report summarises the procurement process and its results, and seeks Cabinet 
approval of the recommended contractor.

2 Background

2.1 The opportunity was advertised in accordance with contract standing orders, with 
interested parties asked to complete a pre-qualification questionnaire.  Thirteen 
tenderers replied and scores were allocated according to the criteria explained in the 
questionnaire document. 

2.2 The top five scoring tenderers were invited to submit a tender.  The third stage, for the 
three tenderers that submitted the most economically advantageous tenders, was an 
interview with the procurement panel.  The panel consisted of the Head of Property 
Services, the Facilities Officer and the Commissioning Officer (Procurement) with 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



Councillor Dewar-Whalley also in attendance.  Each panel member made notes and 
discussed openly before collectively scoring the tender interviews.  

3 Proposals

3.1 Cabinet is requested to approve the proposal to enter into a contract with DCB Ltd for 
a three year Term Maintenance Contact with the option after three years to delegate 
authority to the Cabinet Member for Finance to extend the contract to five years 
subject to satisfactory performance.

3.2 DCB is a locally based company with over 80 directly employed staff and several other 
similar contracts within Kent and Sussex.  Although their tender price was slightly 
higher than the lowest price, they scored highly in the quality evaluation due to the 
evidence they supplied of their track record, policies and procedures and approach to 
social value and therefore submitted the most economically advantageous tender.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 To extend the current contract for a further two years.  This option is not 
recommended as the procurement exercise has provided an opportunity to make 
revisions to the specification and potentially improve the performance of the contract 
going forwards.

4.2 To enter into a contract with the tenderer that submitted the lowest price.  This is not 
recommended, as the Council’s procurement policy requires tenders to be evaluated 
on the basis of the most economically advantageous tender.

4.3 To not have a term maintenance contract.  This option is not recommended as in order 
to ensure compliance with contract standing orders it would be necessary to carry out 
numerous in
[...]
ea of health and safety.  DCB’s 
competence is evidenced through their membership of CHAS   
contractors Health & Safety Assessment Scheme, OHSAS 
(Occupational H&S Management Systems18001:2007 and Exor. 

Equality and 
Diversity

None identified at this stage 

7 Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:

 Appendix I: Summary of scores and prices

Page 47



APPENDIX I

Contractors 
invited to 
interview Price

Price 
score

Total 
Tender 
Q&A

Total 
Interview 

Points

Total 
Quality 
Points

Quality 
Score

Total 
score 

(MEAT)
DCB £148,840.00 59.2 28.3 8.6 36.9 40.0 99.2 1st 
Contractor B £146,828.55 60.0 22.7 5.7 28.4 30.7 90.7 2nd 
Contractor C £168,720.80 52.2 28.3 6.1 34.4 37.3 89.5 3rd 

Page 48



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 7
Meeting Date 15 July 2015

Report Title Local Engagement Forums June 2015

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Whiting, Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, 
Culture and Heritage

SMT Lead Pete Raine

Head of Service Emma Wiggins

Lead Officer Brooke Buttfield

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Yes

Recommendations 1. To note and consider the discussion and outcomes of 
the three Local Engagement Forums held during 
March 2015.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary
1.1 The report draws together notes of the discussion, outcomes and 

recommendations for Cabinet to consider following the recent Swale Local 
Engagement Forums (LEFs) of Faversham (4 March 2015), Sheppey (10 March 
2015), and Sittingbourne (17 March 2015).

1.2 The purpose of this report is to formalise the reporting relationship and encourage 
greater connectivity between the LEFs and Swale Borough Council’s (SBC) 
Cabinet.

1.3 The report demonstrates to residents the potential of their forums to advise and 
influence local public services.

1.4 The next Swale Local Engagement Forums are being held during June/July 2015; 
Faversham (9 June 2015), Sheppey (2 June 2015), and Sittingbourne (23 
[...]
oint Transportation Board – 8 June 2015

Minute No. 49 – Proposed Waiting Restrictions – Informal Consultation

(1) That the proposed double yellow lines in Belvedere Road, Faversham 
proceed.

(2) That the proposed double yellow lines in South Road, Faversham be 
abandoned.

(3) That the proposed double yellow lines in Luton Road, Faversham, plus 
additional double yellow lines across the other entrance to Sommerville 
Close proceed and the existing double yellow lines near the junction with 
Westgate Road, Faversham be reduced.

(4) That the double yellow lines on the corner of All Saints Close, Iwade 
proceed and further consultation on the remaining proposed restrictions 
be carried out.

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) Freedom of Information Act Publication Scheme
	Appendix I - Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) Freedom of Information Act Publication Scheme

	5 Financial Management Report - Financial Outturn Report 2014/15
	Appendix I - Financial Management Report - Financial Outturn Report 2014/15

	6 Property Maintenance Term Contract
	7 Local Engagement Forum Update
	8 Local Development Framework Panel recommendations from the meeting held on 18 June 2015
	9 Minutes of the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 8 June 2015
	11 Establishment of a shared debt recovery service
	Appendix 1 - Establishment of a shared debt recovery




Minutes of the meeting


- 101 -
Published on 20 July 2015

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 28 July 2015

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 15 July 2015 from 7.00  - 7.31 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman, in 
the Chair), David Simmons, Mike Whiting, Ted Wilcox and John Wright.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Anne Adams, Abdool Kara, Zoe Kent, Chris Lovelock, 
Kellie MacKenzie, Jo Millard, Donna Price, Mark Radford, Nick Vickers and Phil 
Wilson.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Roger Clark, Mick Galvin and Sue Gent.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Bowles, Mike Cosgrove and Ken Pugh.

101 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 May 2015 (Minute Nos. 38 – 40) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

102 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

103 INFORMATION COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE (ICO) FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT PUBLICATION SCHEME 

Cabinet Member for Finance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Legal Partnership and the above 
Cabinet Member which asked Members to adopt the Information Commissioner’s 
updated model scheme as the Council’s own.

The Cabinet Member for Finance stated that any Freedom of Information 
requirements, as set out in paragraph 2.3 of the report, would be included within the 
fees and charges for 2016/17. 

A Member asked that future reports and appendices include full details as it would 
have been helpful if the dataset information had been included within the report. 

RESOLVED:

(1) That the background information within the report relating to the new ICO 
model publication scheme be noted.

(2) That the new ICO model publication scheme, replacing the version SBC 
currently adheres to be adopted.



Cabinet 15 July 2015 

- 102 -

104 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT - FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 
2014/15 

Cabinet Member for Finance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance and the above Cabinet 
Member which set out the outturn position for 2014/15.  

The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and was pleased to note 
that the Council had again been able to deliver services at a lower cost than 
budgeted for.  He stated that both he, Cabinet colleagues and Senior Management 
Team were totally committed to generating additional income whilst reducing the 
spending of public money. 

The Cabinet Member for Finance reported that the revenue underspend was £1.4 
million.  He explained that this was largely due to: the additional waste contract 
savings which were now taken as a base; and the higher than budgeted for 
planning fees.  With regard to budgeting for planning fees, the Cabinet Member for 
Finance considered this should be budgeted at a realistic level.

The Cabinet Member outlined the importance of Business Rates as set out on page 
13 of the report.  He spoke about how complicated the arrangements for forecasting 
and accounting for business rates were, and therefore how volatile that income 
stream could be.  He explained that the increase in business rates income was due 
to the number of new businesses being set-up in the Borough.  

A Member welcomed the report and congratulated the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Head of Finance and his team for their stewardship of SBC’s finances.  
Members raised the following points:  encouraging that whilst the national rate of 
employment had fallen, Swale was ‘bucking the trend’ with 400 new jobs being 
created; and welcome the positive comments from the Council’s external auditors, 
Grant Thornton, about how SBC managed its finances.

In response to a query from a Member, the Cabinet Member for Environmental and 
Rural Affairs stated that funding would be available within the current financial year 
for wall repairs to be carried out at Newington Car Park as agreed at Cabinet on 11 
March 2015.

RESOLVED:

(1)  That the revenue underspend on services of £1,973,400, a £277,490 
rollover of specific and other grants, and a rollover of £259,500 due to an 
accounting adjustment re play areas, leaving a net underspend of 
£1,436,410 be noted.

(2) That the revenue rollover of specific and other grants of £277,490 and 
£259,500 as set out in Table 3 and Table 4 Appendix I be approved.

(3) That the net revenue underspend on business rates of £190,230 be noted.
(4) That the further revenue service rollovers from 2014/15 and the setting up 

of new reserves, as set out in Table 4 Appendix I be approved.
(5) That the Head of Finance be delegated authority to allocate the 

uncommitted underspends to reserve funds.



Cabinet 15 July 2015 

- 103 -

(6) That the revenue service bids of £402,100 as set out in Table 5 Appendix I 
be noted.

(7) That the capital rollovers of £319,550 as detailed in Table 10 Appendix I be 
approved.

(8) That the amendments to the Council’s 2015/16 capital programme as 
detailed in paragraph 3.18 be approved.

(9) That an amendment to the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy 
2015/16 as detailed in paragraph 3.31 be approved.

105 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE TERM CONTRACT 

Cabinet Member for Finance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Property Services and above Cabinet 
Member which summarised the procurement process and results of the Term 
Maintenance Contract to provide a reactive and planned maintenance service for a 
selection of Council owned buildings.

A Member welcomed the appointment of a local company who had been awarded 
the contract because of the quality of service they offered and that the Council was 
following its Local First policy. 

RESOLVED:
(1)  That the appointment of DCB Limited be approved as Term Maintenance 

Contractor from 1 October 2015 for an initial period of three years.
(2) That the Head of Property Services be delegated authority in consultation 

with the Cabinet Member for Finance to extend the contract for a further 
two years subject to satisfactory performance of the Contractor.

106 LOCAL ENGAGEMENT FORUM UPDATE 

Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, Culture and Heritage

The above Cabinet Member introduced the report which drew together notes of the 
discussion, outcomes and recommendations for Cabinet to consider following the 
recent Swale Local Engagement Forums (LEFs).

In response to a concern from a Member, the Cabinet Member for Localism, Sport, 
Culture and Heritage agreed that it would make sense to consider the most recent 
round of LEFs.  He had spoken with officers about this and been advised that this 
was not possible in this particular case due to how the item had been listed on the 
Forward Plan.  

RESOLVED:

(1)  That the discussion and outcomes of the three Local Engagement Fora 
held during March 2015 be noted.

107 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK PANEL RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JUNE 2015 



Cabinet 15 July 2015 

- 104 -

RESOLVED:

(1) That the recommendations in Minute No. 81 be approved.

108 MINUTES OF THE SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD MEETING HELD 
ON 8 JUNE 2015 

RESOLVED:

(1) That the recommendations in Minute No. 49 be approved.

109 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

(1) That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that is involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act:

Paragraph 3.  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

110 ESTABLISHMENT OF A SHARED DEBT RECOVERY SERVICE 

Cabinet Member for Finance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Housing and the above Cabinet 
Member which sought Members consideration of a shared debt recovery service for 
the collection of unpaid council tax, business rates and parking fines.  The service 
would recover debts on behalf of the Borough instead of sending them to external 
enforcement agents.

The Cabinet Member for Finance advised that there was an error in Table 1 of the 
report, also included as Table 6 in Appendix I, which related to Profit and Loss.  The 
amended Table had been emailed to Members and was also tabled. 

In response to a query from a Member, the Assistant Revenues and Benefits 
Manager explained that officers had studied in depth the cost implications of 
collecting for type of case and the volume of each type of case.  It was considered 
that for the first year at least it was simpler to divide the costs by three as they were 
likely to even out.  She advised that this could be reviewed after the first year. 

Discussions ensued about reviewing the service, and Members agreed that 
Recommendation (3) be amended to include the following wording to reflect that the 
Collaboration Agreement should include a three yearly review in addition to the 
proposed one year initial review ‘shared debt recovery service for the collection of 
unpaid council tax, business rates and parking fines, this will include a review of 
the service after one year as part of the implementation of the service and 



Cabinet 15 July 2015 

- 105 -

that a three yearly review be incorporated into the proposed Collaboration 
Agreement’.

RESOLVED:

(1)  That, subject to the agreement of Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Councils, the creation of an in-house debt recovery service for 
the collection of unpaid council tax, business rates and parking fines be 
approved.

(2) That the Revenues and Benefits Manager Financial and Technical be 
delegated authority to make the necessary implementation arrangements 
as set out in the report.

(3) That the Director of Corporate Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, be delegated authority to negotiate the terms of and 
enter into a collaboration agreement with Maidstone and Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Councils for the delivery of a shared debt recovery service for 
the collection of unpaid council tax, business rates and parking fines, be 
reviewed after one year as part of the implementation of the service and 
that a three yearly review be incorporated into the proposed Collaboration 
Agreement.  

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


